

No. 09-846

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

AARON P. AVILA
Attorney

HILARY C. TOMPKINS
*Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20460*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
I. Section 1500 precludes jurisdiction in the Court of Federal Claims whenever a plaintiff has a suit pending in another court based on substantially the same operative facts, even if the other suit seeks different relief	19
A. The plain text of Section 1500 precludes CFC jurisdiction whenever a plaintiff's other suit or process arises from substantially the same operative facts	20
B. The Federal Circuit's interpretation of Section 1500 is not justified by the statute's text, this Court's decisions, or the Federal Circuit's own policy views	31
1. The Federal Circuit erred in relying on <i>Casman</i> 's reading of Section 1500	31
2. The Federal Circuit's policy analysis does not justify its restrictive reading of Section 1500	35
II. The Tribe did not seek "different relief" in district court because both cases sought monetary relief and other overlapping relief	43
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	22
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. O'Donnell</i> , 32 N.E. 476 (Ohio 1892)	30
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)	22
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1858)	2
<i>Bynum's Case</i> , 8 Ct. Cl. 440 (Dec. Term 1872)	29
<i>Casman v. United States</i> , 135 Ct. Cl. 647 (1956)	6, 16, 31, 32, 33, 43
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	2
<i>Coolidge v. Guthrie</i> , 6 F. Cas. 461 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1868)	30
<i>Corona Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 537 (1924)	5, 34, 38
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	23, 25, 41
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	37, 39
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	38
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	2
<i>Heckler v. Edwards</i> , 465 U.S. 870 (1984)	45
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)	46
<i>Hobbs v. United States</i> , 168 Ct. Cl. 646 (1964)	38
<i>Intermingled Cotton Cases</i> , 92 U.S. 651 (1876)	29, 30
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	23
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	14, 22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	25, 26
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	45
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	25, 40
<i>Library of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	41
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maguire Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 687 (1949), cert. denied, 340 U.S. 809 (1950)	38
<i>Matson Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 352 (1932)	23
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	48
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. Forrestal</i> , 326 U.S. 371 (1945)	23
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	39
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	26
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1979)	37
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 256 (2008)	39
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851)	2, 27
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009)	22
<i>Ripley v. Davis</i> , 15 Mich. 75 (1866)	30
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	25
<i>Skinner & Eddy Corp., In re</i> , 265 U.S. 86 (1924)	38
<i>Smoot's Case</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 36 (1873)	5
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Spencer's Case</i> , 8 Ct. Cl. 288 (Dec. Term 1872), aff'd, <i>sub nom. Spencer v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 577 (1876)	29
<i>Tecon Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 976 (1966)	6, 36
<i>Tempel v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 121 (1918)	40
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976)	39
<i>UNR Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	6, 31, 37, 39
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 450 (1941)	22
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	45
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	22
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993)	26
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	41
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872)	29
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	3, 4, 24, 27, 40
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1547 (2009)	24, 40
<i>United States v. New York Rayon Importing Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 654 (1947)	25
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	25, 41
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870)	29, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 92 U.S. 281 (1876)	30
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	26
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	25, 40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527, 531 (1995)	25
<i>Whitfield v. Whitfield</i> , 40 Miss. 352 (1866)	30
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933)	2
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause)	26
Abandoned Property Collection Act, ch. 120,	
12 Stat 820	29
§§ 1-2, 12 Stat. 820	29
§ 3, 12 Stat. 820	29
Act of Feb. 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612:	
§ 1, 10 Stat. 612	27
§§ 7-9, 10 Stat. 613-614	27
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 92, §§ 2-3, 12 Stat. 765	27
Act of Mar. 17, 1866, ch. 19, § 1, 14 Stat. 9	27
Act of June 25, 1868, ch. 71, § 8, 15 Stat. 77	3
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869:	
§ 1, 62 Stat. 942	4
§ 39, 62 Stat. 996	4
Act of Aug. 29, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-415, § 1,	
86 Stat. 652	33
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5)	48
Indian Claims Commission Act, ch. 959, § 24,	
60 Stat. 1055	4

VIII

	Page
Statutes and rules—Continued:	
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1505	4
Judicial Code, ch. 231, 36 Stat. 1087:	
§ 154, 36 Stat. 1138 (28 U.S.C. 260 (1946))	3, 38
§ 297, 36 Stat. 1168	4
Tucker Act, ch. 359, § 1, 24 Stat. 505	4
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(2)	33
Rev. Stat. (1875):	
§ 1067	3
§ 5596	4
5 U.S.C. 702	24
28 U.S.C. 1500	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2201	41
28 U.S.C. 2680(c)	22
Fed. Cl. R. 54(c)	18, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8(a)(3)	42
Rule 54(c)	18, 42
Miscellaneous:	
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (1868)	29
Paul F. Figley & Jay Tidmarsh, <i>The Appropriations Power and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1207 (2009)	26
John F. Manning, <i>Clear Statement Rules and the Constitution</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 399 (2010)	26
10 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2009)	42

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	45
S. Rep. No. 1066, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	33
David Schwartz, <i>Section 1500 of the Judicial Code And Duplicate Suits Against the Government and its Agents</i> , 55 Geo. L.J. 573 (1967)	33
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1918)	45
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961)	2
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	21
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> :	
1st ed. 1917	21
2d ed. 1958	21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	14, 21
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1998)	42
